

Serial No. 01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.A. No. 9 of 2025

Date of Order: 26.03.2025

Shri. Herman Shylla

V.S.

State of Meghalaya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. J. Shylla, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. PP.
Mr. A.H. Kharwanlang, Addl. PP.

Heard Mr. J. Shylla, learned counsel for the appellant, who has submitted that the appellant, being aggrieved by the judgment and order dated 08.05.2024 and sentencing order dated 14.05.2024 passed by the Court of the learned Sessions Judge, Jowai, West Jaintia Hills District in Sessions Case No. 85 of 2013, he has accordingly approached this Court with this instant appeal, and prays that the same be admitted and heard on merits.

Mr. S. Sengupta, learned Addl. PP for the State respondent has no objection to the prayer made. Accordingly, appeal is admitted.

The Trial Court records are hereby called for. On receipt of the said records, the appellant is directed to file the paper book.

List this matter after 4(four) weeks.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
26.03.2025
"D. Nary, PS"